It is also where there 

the highest rate of fuel consumption by the 

restaurants and food vendors. It is where the 

wood charcoal of the neighboring towns is 

delivered mostly under illegal channels.   

3.4. The Participants 

The study involved a total of one hundred 

eleven (111) participants for the preliminary 

survey and thirty three (33) participants in 

the workshop series. Table 8 - 5 shows the 

demographic features of the participants, 

namely the ages, gender, marital status, 

education, and skills. The participants have an average age of forty four (44) years,